
 

 

MEETING 
 

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 13TH OCTOBER, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Paul Edwards 
Vice Chair: Councillor Marianne Haylett 
 
Councillors 
 
Ernest Ambe 
Andrea Bilbow OBE 
Anne Clarke 
 

Dean Cohen 
Edith David 
Michael Mire 
 

Liron Velleman 
Lucy Wakeley 
Sarah Wardle 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Alison Cornelius Laithe Jajeh Humayune Khalick 
Linda Lusingu Gill Sargeant Caroline Stock 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 10 
October 2022 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Salar Rida 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  

mailto:Salar.Rida@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Other Interests  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Engagement and Co-Production Strategy and Charter progress 

report  
 

9 - 26 

 
8.   Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 

2021- 22  
 

27 - 48 

 
9.   Update on the Barnet all age Autism Strategy and implementation 

of the action plan  
 

49 - 58 

 
10.   Quarter 1 (Q1) 2022/23 Performance Report  

 
59 - 80 

 
11.   Fees and Charges  

 
81 - 94 

 
12.   Committee Forward Work Programme  

 
95 - 98 

 
13.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida.  
People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number 
on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 



 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
6 June 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Paul Edwards (Chair) 

Councillor Marianne Haylett (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Ernest Ambe 
Councillor Andrea Bilbow  
Councillor Anne Clarke 
 

Councillor Liron Velleman 
Councillor Lucy Wakeley 
Councillor Sarah Wardle 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Edith David 
 

Councillor Michael Mire 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dean Cohen who was substituted by Councillor 
Alison Cornelius.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Edith David who was substituted by Councillor 
Khalick. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mire who was substituted by Councillor Jajeh.  
 
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Paul Edwards declared an interest by virtue of being on the Barnet Group 
Board in relation to item 9 of the agenda. 
 
Councillor Sara Wardle declared an interest by virtue of being on the Barnet Group 
Board in relation to item 9 of the agenda. 
 
Councillor Alison Cornelius declared an interest by virtue of being a Trustee of the 
Eleanor Palmer Trust in relation to item 7 of the agenda.  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

5.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
Guests from the Barnet Carers Centre: 
  
The Chair introduced two guests who had been invited to the Committee from the Barnet 
Carers Centre – The Chief Executive, Mike Bridge and Poppy Halksworth.  
  
Mike Bridge explained that most carers organisations were working to put carers on the 
map with around 40,000 carers in Barnet at any one time. The Barnet Carers Centre 
work with around 3,500 of those carers. Mr Bridge explained that they were a charitable 
organisation that had been in the Borough for over 30 years, supporting informal carers 
living in, or looking after someone living in the Borough, to provide them with support.  
  
Poppy Halksworth explained that she was a young carer who had now moved onto work 
for Barnet Carers centre, mentoring young carers. She advised that school workshops 
were frequently run, and that they worked closely with schools to help identify young 
carers. Poppy outlined activities and opportunities that were available to young carers 
throughout the school holidays, giving them a chance to have fun and make new friends 
who could relate to their experiences.  
  
Mr Bridge e
[...]
 the gap. In addition, there would be 
increased costs in terms of system upgrades. 
 
The Executive Director of Adults and Health advised Members that preparations were 
already in place based on what was known, including the development of an 
implementation plan and technology assessments.  
The Chair advised that a further report would be reported to the September meeting.  
 
Following discussion, the Committee unanimously noted the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the changes to 
social care and the requirements for the council arising from the Health and Care 
Act and national plan for social care reform. 
  

9.    QUARTER 4 (Q4) 2021/22 DELIVERY PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Chair introduced the Quarter 4 2021/22 delivery plan performance report which 
outlined the progress to date on performance and risk priorities.  
The Committee unanimously noted the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee reviewed the performance, budget and risk 
information for Q4 2021/22 and made any referrals to Policy and Resources 
Committee in accordance with the terms of reference of the Committee, as it 
decides appropriate. 
  

10.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee unanimously noted the work programme. 
  

11.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 20.30 

8



 

 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
 13 October 2022  

 

Title  Engagement and Co-Production 
Strategy and Charter progress report  

Report of  Cllr Paul Edwards, Chair, Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix: Engagement Strategy update for Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee  

Officer Contact Details  Ella Goschalk, ella.goschalk@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Summary 
This report provides an update on the progress towards producing a new engagement and co-
production strategy and charter for adult so
[...]
 have heard about 
the types of support available such as home care.

• Flexibility and a variety of engagement methods 
depending on people’s needs

• Be clear about what happens next and how feedback will 
be used. It takes time to build people’s trust and 
confidence 25



5c. How will we reach more people?

Plans in place to speak to:
New Citizens Gateway 

(refugees) 
Opening Doors London 

(LGBTQ+)
Middlesex Association for 

the Blind
Carers via Barnet Carers 

Centre 
Prevention & Wellbeing 

team
People who draw on mental 

health services
We are also running a 
dedicated event on 30 

September 

Groups who have 
successfully applied for 

funding to run 
engagement:

Community Focus 
Barnet Mencap 

Barnet Asian Women’s 
Association

JDA (Deaf community)
Jewish Care

Whose voices are we 
missing ?

Working proactively to 
hear from: 

People with experience of 
mental health challenges 

People living in care homes

26



 

 

Summary 

The Local Authority is required (by virtue of s.43 Care Act 2014) to establish a Safeguarding 

Adults Board [SAB] for their area. Each SAB must publish an annual report setting out details 

of what it has done to achieve objectives within its strategic plan and steps taken to implement 

the learning from any Safeguarding Adults Reviews undertaken during the period.  

This report presents the Barnet SAB annual report to the committee.  

 

  Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the Safeguarding Adults 
Board Annual Report 2021-22. 
 

 

Adults & Safeguarding Committee 

Thursday 13 October 2022 

Title  
Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual 

Report 2021- 22 

Report of 
Fiona Bateman, Independent Chair of the Safeguarding 

Adults Board  

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key 
No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A: Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2021-

22 

Officer Contact Details  

Joyce Mbewe, Safeguarding Adults Board Business Manager 

e-mail: joyce.mbewe@barnet.gov.uk  

Tel: 0208-359 2519 

27

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:joyce.mbewe@barnet.gov.uk


   

 

2 

2. That the Committee note that following the Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee meeting, the Annual Report will be published on the Council 
website and BSAB webpages. 

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Care Act 2014 (the Act) 1  requires each local authority to establish a Local 

Safeguarding Adult Board for their area pursuant to Section 43(1).  The Barnet 
Safeguarding Adults Board was established in 2002 and from 1 April 2015 it adopted the 
following terms of reference. 
 

1.2 The Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board is a partnership of voluntary, statutory and 
community organisations. BSAB’s purpose is to enable partner agencies to review 
practice across the entire ‘system’ and provide positive cross-agency challenge to 
encourage accountability and strengthen a culture of continuous improvement. It is a very 
active partnership with commitment from across the statutory, voluntary and community-
based organisations.  
 

1.3 The SAB’s governance arrangements ensure that it reports work to the Council through 
the Adults and Safeguarding Committee and, due to the important multi-agency 
arrangements and the role of health, the Board’s Annual Report is noted by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board as well as each partners’ executive Board. The report will update 
on how the agencies in Barnet whose services impact adults in need of care and support 
have cooperated to keep the vulnerable safe and promote their wellbeing. It will also 
evidence steps taken to share learning to improve safeguarding practice amongst 
practitioners and service providers.  
 

1.4 Committee members will be aware that the Coronavirus Act 2020 did not provide for any 
‘easement’ of safeguarding responsibility for the SAB or partner agencies. As such it was 
very much ‘business as usual’. BSAB sought and received assurance that safeguarding 
[...]
afeguarding Adults Board: Our vision and purpose 
The Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board ['BSAB'] is a partnership of voluntary, statutory and community 
organisations. The BSAB’s purpose is to enable partner agencies to review adult safeguarding practice 
across the borough’s health, care and criminal justice system to provide positive cross agency challenge, to 
encourage accountability and strengthen a culture of continuous improvement.  
 
Our vision is for all ‘adults at risk’3 in Barnet to be safeguarded from abuse and neglect in a way that supports 
them to make choices and have control about how they want to live safely. 2020-21 was the final year of our 
three-year strategic plan, in which we set out three key priority areas: 
 

• Establish consistent practice across partnership agencies which reflect the ‘Making Safeguarding 
Personal’ principles4 

• Ensure ‘adults at risk’ are heard and understood and their experiences and views shape continuous 
improvement 

• Advance equality of opportunity, including access to justice for ‘adults at risk’    

2. BSAB quarterly meetings  
In March 2021 the BSAB Constitution was revised to streamline the subgroup structure, to reflect how we 
operate, and to consider issues raised regionally and nationally, for example by the LGA/ADASS Analysis of 
Safeguarding Adults Reviews5. The Board’s original Quality Assurance Framework (QAF) was updated to 
reflect changes in the Care and Support Guidance 2016, our own priorities, learning from the National SAR 
analysis and local SARs. Key policies and protocols, such as the Self-neglect and Hoarding policy, and the 
BSAB escalation protocol were also reviewed.   
 
In June 2021 the BSAB focused on issues highlighted in both local and national safeguarding reviews around 
young people transitioning from different services, education providers and locations and the need for 
bespoke safeguarding provision for young people transitioning into adulthood.  The Board and Barnet 
Safe
[...]
ation you provide to us will be treated in the strictest confidence. 
 

Contact the Barnet Adult Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 
Tel: 020 8359 5000 (9am- 5pm, Mon to Fri), 

Or 020 8359 2000 (out of hours – emergency duty service) 
Email: socialcaredirect@barnet.gov.uk 

Or call the police on 101. In an emergency call 999. 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Adults & Safeguarding Committee 
13th October 2022 

 

Title  Update on the Barnet all age autism strategy and 
implementation of the action plan 

Report of Chair of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

Wards All  

Status Public 

Urgent No  

Key No  

Enclosures                          
Appendix A. National Autism Strategy and related work 
through the Barnet Autism Strategy Action Plan Steering 
Group 

Officer Contact Details  

Sue Tomlin, Head of Joint Commissioning Learning 
Disabilities and Physical & Sensory Impairment 
Sue.tomlin@barnet.gov.uk  
Nazia Hussain, Health & Social Care Joint Commissioner, 
Learning Disabilities and Physical & Sensory Impairment 
Nazia.hussain@barnet.gov.uk  
 

 

Summary 
This report provides an update on the local Barnet Autism Strategy and progress 
implementing the action plan. 

 

Officers Recommendations  

That the Committee note the update on the Barnet All Ages Autism strategy and 
implementation of the action plan. 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 This report is to give an overview of the Barnet Autism Strategy Action Plan (ASAP)  
 and the work of the steering group to support the local priorities and activity and delivery 

49

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Sue.tomlin@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Nazia.hussain@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

of the National Strategy for autistic children, young people and adults (2021 to 2026) The   
steering group has representatives from Family Services, Barnet Education & Learning 
Services, Adult Social Care and the north central London NHS Integrated Care Board.   
Other organisations collaborating on impleme
[...]
ions are effectively and seamlessly joined up with public health and healthcare  

• To promote the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and its associated sub strategies 

• To receive reports on relevant performance information and risk on the services under 
the remit of the Committee 

The National Strategy for Autistic Children, Young People and Adults 2021-2026 followed 
the introduction of the Autism Act 2009, and updated the national strategy.   

8. Insight  

8.1 An Autism Needs Assessment was completed by the councils Public Health service in 
2019, there are many caveats on the prevalence and modelling used to predict 
demand. Improving data quality is included in the action plan and awareness raising is 
helping to increase the inclusion of autism in data collection. The NCL autism strategy 
will also be extremely important in establishing demand need and gaps. 

 

54



 

 

9. Social Value 

9.1   Commissioning of any new services or contracts (employment and day opportunities 
for example) will include how wider social, economic and environmental benefits can 
be achieved. Social Value was considered as part of the evaluation of accommodation 
and support bids with a method statement question dedicated to this. Bidders were 
required to demonstrate how they will deliver social value throughout service delivery 
including how supported housing should contribute to creation of healthier, safer and 
more resilient communities.  

10. Risk Management 

 10.1 Projects and activity will be managed in accordance with the council’s risk 
management framework and to meet national requirements and legislative 
requirements.  

11. Equalities and Diversity  

 11.1 The aim of the action plan is to centres on reducing inequalities and improve 
opportunities for autistic people in Barnet.  Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) will 
be completed to support any new services or contracts (employment and day 
opportunities for example) or areas of activities where significa
[...]
nces on what autistic people may need in terms of reasonable adjustments), 
being supported into employment of their choice, having ‘space’ to search for 
employment beyond Libraries, filling the ‘digital inclusion’ gaps. 

13.2  In addition, the engagement team conduct regular engagement and involvement 
activities with people who draw on care and support and their carers including 
autistic people. The new engagement strategy and programme of work to engage 
with residents and people who draw on care also includes autistic people and 
carers. Adjustments will continue to be made to ensure that barriers to 
engagement with autistic people are removed and appropriate adjustments made.  

14. Environmental Impact 

14.1         None in the context of this report.  

15. Background papers 

           None. 

 

56



 
Appendix A. National Autism Strategy and related work through the Barnet Autism Strategy Action Plan Steering Group  
 
 

 

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
 
13th October 2022 

Title  
Quarter 1 (Q1) 2022/23 Performance 
Report 

Report of Cllr Paul Edwards, Chair – Adults & Safeguarding Committee  

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key Non-key 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  

Paul Kennedy, Head of Business Intelligence, Performance & 
Systems  paul.kennnedy@barnet.gov.uk 
Dean Langsdon, Head of Finance, 
dean.langsdon@barnet.gov.uk  

 

Summary 

This report provides an overview of performance for Q1 2022/23, focussing on activities 
to deliver the council’s priorities in the areas of adult social care, mental health and 
healthy lives which fall within the remit of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee. 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee is asked to review the progress, 
performance, finance and risk information for Q1 2022/23 and make any 
referrals to Policy and Resources Committee in accordance with the terms of 
reference of this Committee, as it decides appropriate. 

1. Why this report is needed 

 The Adults and Safeguarding Committee is responsible for all matters relating to 
adult social care and leisure and for working in partnership with the health and 
wellbeing board and NHS partners. This report provides an overview of performance 
for Q1 2022/23 focussing on activities to deliver the priorities which fall within the 
remit of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee. 

59

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:paul.kennnedy@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:dean.langsdon@barnet.gov.uk


 

 This report sets out progress against the following priorities relevant to this 
committee: 

• To work with our NHS, the community and voluntary sectors 

• Introduce a charter for social care and develop a new engagement strategy 

with people who draw on care and support 

• Prioritise independent living, putting people at the centre of their care 

• Maximise the use of technology and implement innovative technology to 

support independence  

• Support local social care providers and the social care workforce, working with 

education providers & addressing recruitment & retention 

• Being a dementia friendly borough 

• Introduce a Barnet Charter for Mental Health 

• Health inequalities – healthy living through physical activity 

 

 To work with our NHS, the community and voluntary sectors 

1.3.1 The council is playing a leading role in the Barnet Borough Partnership (BBP) which 
brings together all NHS organisations working in the borough, the council, Health Watch 
and Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) representatives. The goal of the partnership 
is to provide better health and care to Barnet residents, so that they live healthier lives. 
The continued development of the borough partnership will continue to be a priority for 
the A&S committee. The BBP is a core part of the new north central London Integrated 
Care System (NCL ICS) which became a statutory entity in July 202
[...]
es Committee on 19 July 
2022 outlining the council’s updated Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 2026/27 
and the future financial risks and challenges facing the council.  
 
In line with the Administration’s priorities, the 19 July report outlined a project to maximise 
cost recovery for the council, through administration of fees and charges, where the majority 
of revised fees and charges will be effective from January 2023. Previously fees and charges 
were effective from April each year. Moving the uplift, for the majority of revised fees and 
charges, forward to January will support the council’s financial need to maximise cost 
recovery. The general principle outlined in that report was that all revised fees and charges 
should be at full cost recovery, however consideration is to be given for those driven by 
inflation, or statute. It should be noted that adult social care charges are governed by national 
statutory guidance which determine both the levels of contributions that individuals make and 
the timing of uplifts to charges. 
 
This report asks the Committee to approve the Fees and Charges for services reporting to 
this Committee, for onward referral and approval.  
 

81

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Dawn.Wakeling@barnet.gov.uk


 

The outcomes of all theme committee discussions will go forward as recommendations to 
Policy and Resources Committee in December 2022. The budget will be formally agreed 
each year, after appropriate consultation and equality impact assessments, as part of Council 
budget setting, and therefore could be subject to change.  

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee notes the changes to Fees and 
Charges for 2022-23 and 2023-24 as set out in Appendices A and B, which were 
included in the budget proposals submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee 
on 29 September 2022. 
 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1  This report is required as part of the council’s annual business planning process.  Following 
the approval of council Fees and Charges at Policy and Resources Committee on 29 
September 2022, this report asks the Committee to note the changes to Fees and Charges 
within its remit for implementation from 1 January 2023. However, some fees and charges 
must be implemented from 1 April 2023 as they are governed by national guidance.  These 
are the core fees and charges for Adult Social Care Services which are reviewed by the 
Department for Health and Social Care (DHSC) each year, at the same time as changes to 
Department of Work and Pension (DWP) benefits / allowances. These are normally published 
around January / February each year.   

 
Adult Social Care  
 

1.2   Core Adult Social Care fees and charges are set annually, around January/February, by 
the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC). This includes the minimum income 
guarantee (in effect, the minimum amount of money DHSC determines an individual or a 
couple need to live in the community) and details of benefits and disability related expenditure 
which Councils should take into account in determining how much residents should contribute 
to care. In response to the cost of living crisis, additional announcements have been made 
regarding cost of living, energy payments, pensioner and disability costs. These are 
disregarded in the financial assessment process.  The council reviews a person’s ability to 
meet the cost of any charges annually, or sooner if requested by the individual or if a change 
in circumstances becomes known to us. 
  

1.3   From April 2023, the Council will increase the Fairer Contributions Charge Rate for 
homecare by 2.6%. This is to reflect the increase in the average hourly rate the council pays 
for homecare, from £18.76 to £19.25.  If an individual were to receive a homecare service 
which cost the Council less than £19.25, they will only be charged the actual cost the Council 
pays for care. It should be noted that the council commissi
[...]
 with people who have experience of adult social care, carers, and people who may draw on services in the future. The draft strategy will also be shared and circulated widely for comments from many stakeholders.
	5.10	Environmental Impact
	5.10.1	None in the context of this report

	6.	Background papers
	6.1	Adults and Safeguarding Committee – 6 June 2022 – Delivering the administration’s manifesto priorities: https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s72702/Delivering%20the%20Administrations%20manifesto%20priorities.pdf
	Appendix - Engagement strategy update

	8 Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2021- 22
	Appendix BSAB annual report 2021-22
	Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board
	Annual Report 2021-22
	Foreword from the Independent Chair, Fiona Bateman
	1.	Safeguarding activity in Barnet 2021-22
	1.	Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board: Our vision and purpose
	2.	BSAB quarterly meetings
	3.	The Case Review Group [‘CRG’]:
	4.	Professional and Quality Assurance ‘PQA’ Group
	5.	The Access to Justice Group [‘AtJ’]
	6.	What partners said about the work of BSAB
	7.	Attendance at the Safeguarding Adults Board meetings 2021-22
	8.	BSAB Partner financial contribution 2021-22
	9.	What should you do if you think someone is being abused?
	Everybody can help adults with care and support needs to live free from harm and abuse. You play an important part in preventing and identifying neglect and abuse.
	If you or someone you know is being harmed in any way by another person, please do not ignore it.
	Any information you provide to us will be treated in the strictest confidence.
	Contact the Barnet Adult Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH)
	Tel: 020 8359 5000 (9am- 5pm, Mon to Fri),
	Or 020 8359 2000 (out of hours – emergency duty service)
	Email: socialcaredirect@barnet.gov.uk
	Or call the police on 101. In an emergency call 999.



	9 Update on the Barnet all age Autism Strategy and implementation of the action plan
	1.	Why this report is needed
	3.	Reasons for 
[...]
 filling the ‘digital inclusion’ gaps.
	13.2		In addition, the engagement team conduct regular engagement and involvement activities with people who draw on care and support and their carers including autistic people. The new engagement strategy and programme of work to engage with residents and people who draw on care also includes autistic people and carers. Adjustments will continue to be made to ensure that barriers to engagement with autistic people are removed and appropriate adjustments made.

	14.	Environmental Impact
	14.1         None in the context of this report.

	15.	Background papers
	None.
	Appendix A

	10 Quarter 1 (Q1) 2022/23 Performance Report
	11 Fees and Charges
	Appendix A - Adult Social Care Fees and charges 2023-24
	Appendix B - Lesiure Fees & Charges

	12 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
13 October 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
 

Councillor Paul Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Marianne Haylett (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Ernest Ambe 
Councillor Andrea Bilbow OBE 
Councillor Anne Clarke 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
 

Councillor Liron Velleman 
Councillor Lucy Wakeley 
Councillor Sarah Wardle 
Councillor Humayune Khalick (substituting for 
Councillor Edith David.)  

 
  

1.    MINUTES  
 
Prior to the consideration of the minutes the Chair welcomed everyone in attendance to 
the meeting.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 06 June 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mire. 
  
Apologies were received from Councillor David who was substituted by Councillor 
Khalick. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
None.  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

6.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

7.    ENGAGEMENT AND CO-PRODUCTION STRATEGY AND CHARTER PROGRESS 
REPORT  
 



 

2 

The Chair introduced the report and welcomed the Strategic Transformation Manager 
and a resident, Nila Patel who spoke in support of the item.   
  
Members were provided with an update on the progress towards producing a new 
engagement and coproduction strategy and charter for adult social care.  Members were 
informed of the work that had been carried out as contained in the report.  
  
Members had the opportunity to ask questions and make Comments.   In response to a 
question, Ms Patel noted that some residents were unsure of what service were available 
and therefore she believed it was helpful that Members were able to be signpost 
residents to services.  
  
During the consideration of the item, it was requested that all Members of the Committee 
be invited to attend Steering group meetings. This was encouraged by the Chair.    The 
Executive Director for Communities, Adults and Health also noted that if Members 
wanted site visits to be arranged then this could be accommodated.     
  
Having considered the report the Committee:  
  
Resolved:  
  

1.     The Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the report.   
  
  

8.    BARNET MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2021- 22  
 
The Chair introduced the report and welcomed Fiona Bateman, Independent Chair of the 
Safeguarding Adults Board.  
  
Members received the report and noted that Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board is a 
partnership of voluntary, statutory and community organisations.  The Committee 
received an overview of the report and in doing so noted the safeguarding activity in 
2020/21. 
  
Members had the opportunity to ask questions and make Comments.      
  
The Chair gave thanks to Fiona Bateman.  
  
  
Having considered the report the Committee:  
  
 Resolved:  
  

1.     That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee noted the Safeguarding Adults 
Board Annual Report 2021-22. 

  
2.     That the Committee noted that the Annual Report be published on the Council 

website and BSAB webpages. 
  

  
 
  



 

3 

9.    UPDATE ON THE BARNET ALL AGE AUTISM STRATEGY AND 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Chair introduced the reported and welcomed the Head of Joint Commissioning.   
She provided an overview of the Barnet Autism Strategy Action Plan (ASAP) and the 
work of the steering group to support the local priorities and activity and delivery of the 
National Strategy for autistic children, young people and adults (2021 to 2026) and the 
council’s and NHS obligations arising from the Autism Act  
  
Members had the opportunity to ask questions and make Comments.    
  
  
Having considered the report the Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Committee noted the update on the Barnet All Ages Autism strategy and 
implementation of the action plan 
  
  

10.    QUARTER 1 (Q1) 2022/23 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Executive Director for Communities, Adults and Health introduced the report.   
Members noted that the report provided an overview of performance for Q1 2022/23 as 
contained in the report.  
  
  
Members had the opportunity to ask questions and make Comments.    
  
Having considered the report the Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  

1.     The Adults and Safeguarding Committee noted the report.  
  
  
  

11.    FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Executive Director for Communities, Adults and Health introduced the report.  
  
  
Having considered the report the Committee:  
  
Resolved: 
  

1.      That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee noted the changes to Fees and 
Charges for 2022-23 and 2023-24 as set out in Appendices A and B 
  

2.  That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee noted that the budget proposals 
were submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee on 29 September 2022. 

  
  



 

4 

12.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Dean Cohen reposted a point of order.   He stated that the meeting and the 
last one had taken place during a Jewish holiday and he requested that this be 
considered by the Chair.   The Chair apologised for the oversight and requested that the 
Governance Service review all future meeting dates to ensure that this does not happen 
again.  
  
  
 Resolved: 
  

1.     That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee noted the work programme 
  
  
  

13.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19:46 
 
 


